



May 17, 2024

Dear Mercer County Residents and Small Businesses,

Mercer County is pleased to announce it has selected Dynegy as the preferred electricity supplier for the Mercer County Electric Aggregation Program. Voters approved the formation of an opt-out aggregation program in November 2023, allowing Mercer County officials to bring together residential and small commercial community members to gain group-buying power for the purchase of electricity from a certified retail electric supplier. Both Mercer County and Dynegy are certified by the Public Utilities Commissions of Ohio.

As an eligible resident or small business, you will be automatically enrolled in the program unless you choose to opt-out (not participate) by **June 7, 2024**. The aggregation program for Mercer County will begin within one to two billing periods following your inclusion as a participant in Mercer County's program and will end with your July 2025 meter reading.

## **Program Details:**

- Fixed electricity rate of 6.710 ¢ per kWh through your July 2025 meter reading.
- One energy bill from AES Ohio, your local electricity provider.
- No fee to cancel at any time.
- By receiving this letter, you do not need to do anything to be a part of the program.
- AES Ohio continues to deliver your electricity and maintain the electric lines and respond to emergencies.

## **Program Enrollment**

After your enrollment is finalized, AES Ohio will send you a letter confirming your enrollment. As required by law, this letter will inform you of your ability to rescind your enrollment with no penalty. If you wish to participate in the Program, you do not need to take any action when you receive the letter confirming your enrollment.

## **How to Opt-Out**

If you do not wish to participate, you must opt-out no later than **June 7, 2024.** You can do this by completing and returning the reply card below or by calling 888-682-2170.

If you choose to opt out (not participate), you may do so at no charge during this initial enrollment period and you will not be served by Dynegy. If you become part of the aggregation, you may cancel the agreement at any time at no charge by providing notice to Dynegy. If you choose to opt out of the program at this time, or if you choose to leave the program at a later date, you will be served by your utility under its standard service offer or until you choose an alternative supplier. If you switch back to your utility, you may not be served under the same rates, terms, and conditions that apply to other customers served by your utility.

For questions, contact Dynegy at <a href="mailto:Dynegy.com/communities-we-serve/Ohio">DynegyCustomerService@dynegy.com</a>, call 888-682-2170 or visit <a href="https://www.dynegy.com/municipal-aggregation/communities-we-serve/Ohio">https://www.dynegy.com/municipal-aggregation/communities-we-serve/Ohio</a>.

Please see the enclosed Terms and Conditions for full details regarding the rate option and other terms of the program.

Regards, Mercer County & Dynegy  Community: Mercer County	
This opt 0764	out must be post marked by <b>June 7</b> , <b>2024</b> and mailed to Dynegy, PO Box 650764 Dallas, TX 75265-
Custom	er Name
SDI Nui	mber
Service	Address
Service	Address
Signatu	re Date

If you wish to permanently opt out of all electric aggregations, in addition to returning this opt out notice as indicated above you must add yourself to the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio "Do Not Aggregate" list. Visit https://puco.ohio.gov/utilities/electricity/resources/electric-do-not-aggregate-list to learn more.